A LOCAL LAW amending Section 277.371 of the Laws of Westchester County to extend the term of the Westchester County Housing Opportunity Commission from December 31, 2009, to June 30, 2010.

BE IT ENACTED by the Board of Legislators of the County of Westchester as follows: Section 1. Section 277.371 of the Laws of Westchester County is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 277.371. Commission established.

There shall be a Westchester County Housing Opportunity Commission which shall consist of fifteen (15) members. The members shall be appointed by the County Executive subject to the approval of the County Board and shall serve at the pleasure of the County Executive. One (1) member shall be designated by the County Executive as Chairperson.

One (1) member of the fifteen (15) shall be appointed from the membership of the Westchester County Planning Board. At least two (2) members shall reside in each of the six (6) subcounty regions established by the 2000 United States Census.

A vacancy in the membership shall be filled in the same manner as the original appointment. The Commission shall expire on June 30, 2010.

§ 2. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.